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Question: 201

Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

a) What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years?

b) The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year’s election, what plans have you made to meet it?

c) What will this mean for staff numbers?

d) Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a) The increase in the rate of efficiency dividend to 1.25 per cent has resulted in decreased resourcing for the Department of $0.3m in 2005-06, $0.6m in 2006-07 and $0.8m in 2007-08 and other out years. The financial impact of the increased efficiency dividend on the Department can also be seen in the Table 2.2 - DCITA measures on page 32 of the 2005-06 PBS (please refer to the last measure in the table titled “Efficiency dividend – increase in the rate from 1 per cent to 1.25 per cent”). 

b) The efficiency dividend, introduced in 1987-88, has been applied to the departmental appropriations of agencies so that the budget achieves a share of productivity gains through the more efficient delivery of services by agencies. The impact of the efficiency dividend on various components of service delivery has been taken into account in our planning processes over the years, along with parameter funding adjustments. The increased efficiency dividend has similarly been taken into account during the Department’s 2005-06 Internal Budget and Business Planning process.

c) Agencies are required to manage the overall delivery of outcomes and outputs within known resource allocations and, consequently, it is not possible to attribute the impact of efficiency dividend on any individual program components within the Department.

d) No specific programs have been cut due to increased efficiency dividend.

e), f) & g)
As stated at (c), it is not possible to attribute the impact of efficiency dividend on any individual components within the Department.
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